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)
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)

DECISION


Jerome R. McIlvaine’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline for manslaughter and for careless and imprudent driving.  

Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on 

February 24, 2003.  The Director filed a motion for summary determination on April 17, 2003.
  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide the complaint without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and 

entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  After twice extending the time for McIlvaine to respond to the motion, we gave him until June 13, 2003, to respond.  McIlvaine did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by McIlvaine’s verified answer, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. McIlvaine holds a peace officer certificate that is and was at all relevant times current and active.  

2. On May 11, 2001, McIlvaine committed: 

a. careless and imprudent driving under § 304.010 by driving in excess of the posted speed limit and striking Desiree Evans’ vehicle; and

b. involuntary manslaughter in the second degree under § 565.024 by causing Evans’ death through criminal negligence. 

3. On December 11, 2002, McIlvaine entered an Alford plea in the Barry County Circuit Court to involuntary manslaughter in the second degree under § 565.024.  The court suspended imposition of sentence in favor of five years’ probation.  Case No. CR201-1027FX.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2002.  The Director has the burden of proving that McIlvaine committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director argues that McIlvaine is subject to discipline under § 590.135.2(6),
 which allows discipline for:

Gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act. Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 901 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  The term “gross” indicates that either an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The duties of a peace officer include "maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws." Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass'n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)). 

A.


The Director charges McIlvaine with careless and imprudent driving under § 304.010.  That statute sets, or allows political subdivisions and their governing bodies to set, speed limits.  It also provides:

2.  Except as otherwise provided in this section, the uniform maximum speed limits are and no vehicle shall be operated in excess of the speed limits established pursuant to this section[.]

*   *   *

10.  Any person violating the provisions of this section is guilty of a class C misdemeanor, unless such person was exceeding the posted speed limit by twenty miles per hour or more then it is a class B misdemeanor. 

That statute also provides:

8.  The speed limits established pursuant to this section shall not apply to the operation of any emergency vehicle as defined in section 304.022.

Section 304.022 defines emergency vehicles to include a vehicle operated by certain law enforcement agencies and personnel.  Despite that exception, McIlvaine’s verified answer admits that he violated § 304.010.  Therefore, we conclude that McIlvaine committed misconduct reflecting on his ability to function as a peace officer.  The death of Desiree Evans is an especially grievous harm.  Therefore, we conclude that McIlvaine’s careless and imprudent driving is cause for discipline as gross misconduct under § 590.135.2(6).  

B.

The Director also charges McIlvaine with involuntary manslaughter in the second degree as described at § 565.024.  That statute provides in part:

3.  A person commits the crime of involuntary manslaughter in the second degree if he acts with criminal negligence to cause the death of any person. 

4.  Involuntary manslaughter in the second degree is a class D felony. 

McIlvaine’s verified answer states that he was driving at an excessive speed when he collided with Evans’ vehicle, and he admits  that he committed involuntary manslaughter in the second degree.
  

McIlvaine’s verified answer states that at hearing he would introduce a transcript of expert testimony showing that he acted reasonably and prudently.  That statement implies an averment that he did not act with criminal negligence.  However, it does not constitute admissible evidence because it merely cites an expert’s testimony, which is an out-of-court statement and not McIlvaine’s first-hand knowledge.  It is hearsay, which does not constitute 

evidence admissible by affidavit.  Yow v. Village of Eolia, 859 S.W.2d 920 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  We extended the time twice, on our own motion, for McIlvaine to present his defense to the motion for summary determination.  He has not done so.  

Therefore, we conclude that McIlvaine’s involuntary manslaughter in the second degree is cause for discipline as gross misconduct under § 590.135.2(6).

Summary


McIlvaine is subject to discipline under § 590.135.2(6).  We cancel the hearing


SO ORDERED on June 24, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�We place the Director’s Exhibit B, attached to the motion, under seal because the law requires it to be a closed record.  The documents within are not admissible before this Commission, and we do not base our decision on them.  





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


�In the alternative, the Director cites § 590.080.1(2) and (3), RSMo Supp. 2002.  We do not apply those provisions because they were not in effect on May 11, 2001, when McIlvaine committed the conduct for which the Director seeks discipline.  We must apply the substantive law in effect when McIlvaine committed the conduct.   Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984). 


�We do not rely on McIlvaine’s Alford plea because it is not evidence that he committed any conduct charged in Case No. CR201-1027FX.  Watkins v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 651 S.W. 2d 582, 583-84 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  
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